GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3131
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28™ MARCH, 2023

ACHIEVEMENT OF PMSSY
3131. SHRI NIRANJAN BISHI:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) has been able to achieve its objective since it’s induction;

(b) whether the fund allocation has been enough and the detailed utilization of the budget; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(@): The Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) envisages creation of tertiary health care capacity in medical education, research and clinical care in the underserved areas of the country. It aims at correcting the regional imbalances in the availability of affordable/reliable tertiary healthcare services and augmenting facilities for quality medical education in the country. The PMSSY has two components:

I. Setting up of All India Institutes of Medical Sciences(AIIMS); and
Ii. Upgrading existing Government Medical Colleges/ Institutions in a phased manner.

Under the scheme setting up of 22 All India Institutes of Medical Sciences(AlIMS) and upgradation of 75 Government Medical Colleges/ Institutions has been taken up.

(b) & (c): The details of funds allocated and released under the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) across the country during the last six years, including the current year, is at Annexure-l.
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ANNEXURE - |

Budgetary expenditure under the PMSSY Scheme (2017-18 to 2022-23)

(Rs. in cr.)

Financial Year

Budget Allocated

Funds Released

2017 - 18 3175.00 3159.81
2018 - 19 3825.00 4812.32
2019 - 20 4714.78 6876.47
2020 - 21 7517.25 7360.23
2021 - 22 9601.31 9601.31
2022-23 8269.56 7523.70

(as on 21.03.2023)
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